rates. In these simulations, assumptions are made about the direction and volatility of interest rates, the slope of the yield curve and the changing
composition of the Company’s balance sheet resulting from both strategic plans and customer behavior. Simulation models also incorporate management’s
assumptions regarding such factors as loan and deposit growth, pricing, prepayment speeds and spreads between interest rates paid on deposits and charged
on loans.

Assessing Short-Term Interest Rate Risk – Net Interest Margin Simulation

On a periodic basis, management simulates how changes in short- and long-term interest rates will impact future profitability, as reflected by
changes in the Bank’s net interest margin and net interest income. The tables below depict how, as of December 31, 2023, pre-tax net interest margin and
net interest income are forecasted to change over timeframes of one year and two years under the 6 listed interest rate scenarios. The interest rate scenarios
contemplate immediate and parallel shifts in short- and long-term interest rates.

Average Change in Net Interest Margin from Level Interest Rate Forecast (basis points, pre-tax):

   1 Year   2 Years
+1%   12   10
+2%   23   17
+3%   30   20
-1%   (15 )   (11 )
-2%   (32 )   (26 )
-3%   (52 )   (45 )

Cumulative Change in Net Interest Income from Level Interest Rate Forecast (dollars in thousands, pre-tax):

   1 Year   2 Years
+1%   $ 1,349   $ 2,069
+2%   2,475   3,645
+3%   3,214   4,382
-1%   (1,574 )   (2,336 )
-2%   (3,466 )   (5,660 )
-3%   (5,617 )   (9,680 )

50

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data.

Management’s Annual Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting for the Company (as defined in Rule
13a-15(f) under the Exchange Act). Our internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles. Our internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that: